

SC96076

In the Supreme Court of Missouri

In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of

William Hopkins,

Appellant

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Marion County
The Honorable John Jackson, Judge**

Respondent's Brief

**JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General**

Gregory M. Goodwin
Mo. Bar No. 65929
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-7017
(573) 751-3825 (Facsimile)
Gregory.Goodwin@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT I..... 8

 This Court should reconsider its holding in *In re Norton* and *Bernat v. State*, and hold that the Missouri SVP Act is subject to rational basis review, not strict scrutiny review..... 8

ARGUMENT II 15

 The probate court did not err in refusing to grant Hopkins’ pre-trial motions to dismiss (A) because the SVP Act is not punitive; (B) the SVP Act does not violate the Due Process Clause or the Equal Protection Clause; and (C) because even if Hopkins is correct about the release procedures, that only entitles Hopkins to proper application of the release procedures. – Responds to Appellant’s Point I. 15

 A. The SVP Act is not punitive in nature and therefore does not violate the *Ex Post Facto* Clause or the Double Jeopardy Clause. 17

 B. Hopkins has not shown that the SVP Act violates either the Due Process Clause or the Equal Protection Clause..... 21

C. Hopkins is not entitled to a new trial or immediate discharge because if Hopkins’ complaints about the SVP Act’s release procedures are well-founded, then Hopkins is only entitled to proper application of the release procedures..... 23

ARGUMENT III..... 26

The probate court did not err when it denied Hopkins’ motion to dismiss or when it refused to use the beyond a reasonable doubt standard because the clear and convincing evidence standard satisfies the Due Process Clause. – Responds to Appellant’s Point II. 26

A. The clear and convincing-evidence standard is the proper burden of proof..... 26

B. The 2006 amendments that replaced “discharge” with “conditional release” are not unconstitutional and do not justify raising the burden of proof..... 30

ARGUMENT IV 33

The probate court did not err when it denied Hopkins’ motion to dismiss because this Court has held that the SVP Act is not required to offer treatment in the least restrictive environment. – Responds to Appellant’s Point III..... 33

A. This Court has held that the Due Process Clause does not require the SVP Act to consider the least restrictive environment..... 34

B. Even if Hopkins were right—which he is not—then the proper remedy is to change the treatment environment, not overturn his commitment. 36

ARGUMENT V..... 39

The probate court did not err when it denied Hopkins’ motion to dismiss because the SVP Act does require the State to prove that a putative SVP has serious difficulty controlling his behavior. – Responds to Appellant’s Point IV..... 39

ARGUMENT VI 43

The probate court did not err by holding a jury trial because it is not a constitutional violation to receive a jury trial, and because Hopkins did not establish that, but for the State’s request, the probate court would have held a bench trial. – Responds to Appellant’s Point V..... 43

A. Hopkins is not entitled to relief because the record does not reflect that the probate court would have consented to a bench trial..... 44

B. Hopkins’ constitutional rights were not violated when he had a jury trial..... 46

ARGUMENT VII..... 51

The probate court did not err in committing Hopkins to the custody of the Department of Mental Health as a sexually violent predator because there was sufficient evidence that Hopkins is a sexually violent predator. –

Responds to Appellant’s Point VI..... 51

A. The State proved that Hopkins’ pedophilia is a mental abnormality. .
..... 52

B. The State proved that Hopkins’ mental abnormality is linked to his future risk. 54

C. The State proved that Hopkins is more likely than not to commit a *predatory* act of sexual violence. 56

D. The State proved that Hopkins is sufficiently risky..... 57

ARGUMENT VIII 61

The probate court did not abuse its discretion when it allowed Dr. Kircher to testify. – Responds to Appellant’s Point VII..... 61

A. Dr. Kircher’s testimony is not prohibited by Section 632.483 because that statute bars “determinations” made by “members,” and Dr. Kircher is not a “member” under the statute. 62

C. Hopkins cannot assert that Dr. Kircher’s opinion is too old when he continued the trial. 65

D. Hopkins’ assertion that Dr. Kircher’s opinion does not demonstrate that the probate court abused its discretion in allowing her to testify. . . 66

ARGUMENT IX 68

The probate court did not err in denying Hopkins’ motion to exclude his statements to Dr. Kircher because Hopkins does not have a right to silence during the end of confinement evaluation. – Responds to Appellant’s Point VIII..... 68

ARGUMENT X..... 74

The probate court did not abuse its discretion by allowing Shawn Lee to testify. – Responds to Appellant’s Point IX. 74

A. Lee’s testimony was not privileged..... 76

B. The probate court did not otherwise abuse its discretion by allowing Lee to testify. 79

ARGUMENT XI 83

The probate court did not err when it denied Hopkins’ motion to declare Section 632.492 unconstitutional or when the probate court gave the jury Instruction 9 because the statute is not unconstitutional. – Responds to Appellant’s Point X..... 83

A. Hopkins has failed to preserve his challenge to Section 632.492 because he did not raise it at the earliest opportunity..... 85

B. Hopkins’ claim is without merit because Section 632.492 and instruction 9 do not violate the Equal Protection Clause. 87

ARGUMENT XII..... 95

The probate court did not abuse its discretion when it denied Hopkins request to strike venireperson 18 because venireperson 18 made no statements, and because Hopkins’ voir dire question was confusing. – Responds to Appellant’s Point XI..... 95

CONCLUSION..... 100

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acetylene Gas Co. v. Oliver</i> , 939 S.W.2d 404 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996).....	98
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	27
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 367 (1986)	69, 70, 72
<i>Amick v. Dir. Of Revenue</i> , 428 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. 2014)	passim
<i>Anglim v. Missouri Pacific Ry. Co.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. 1992).....	95
<i>Barlow v. State</i> , 114 S.W.3d 328 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	28
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	31
<i>Bernat v. State</i> , 194 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. 2006)	passim
<i>Boeing v. Kander</i> , 496 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. 2016)	74
<i>Boone v. State</i> , 147 S.W.3d 801 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	93
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	44
<i>Catlett v. Illinois Cent. Gulf Ry. Co.</i> , 793 S.W.2d 351 (Mo. 1990).....	98
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 908 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. 1995).....	69
<i>Doe v. McFarlane</i> , 207 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	65
<i>Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Institute, P.C.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. 2010).....	44
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	11, 13
<i>Hanch v. K.F.C. Nat. Management Corp.</i> , 615 S.W.2d 28 (Mo. 1981)	16
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	11, 12
<i>Holtcamp v. State</i> , 259 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. 2008)	79, 91

In re Adrian Blanton, 06E4-PR00063 (Franklin County Cir. Ct.)..... 19

In re Bradley, 440 S.W.3d 546 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)..... 62, 63

In re Brasch, 332 S.W.3d 115 (Mo. 2011) 94

In re Care and Treatment of Norton, 123 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. 2003).....passim

In re Charles St. Clair, 02PR610339 (Washington County Cir. Ct.) 19

In re Charles St. Clair, 02PR610339 (Washington County Cir. Ct.)
 (conditional release granted Feb. 09, 2017)..... 20

In re Claude Hasty, 12DE-PR00001 (Dent County Cir. Ct.) 19

In re Clifford Boone, 21PR00135062 (St. Louis County Cir. Ct.)..... 19

In re Cokes, 107 S.W.3d 317 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) 56

In re David Seidt, 43P040300031 (Daviness County Cir. Ct.) 20

In re Gault, 387 U.S. 1 (1967) 71

In re George Evans, 04PR72330 (St. Francois County Cir. Ct.)..... 19

In re George, 2017 WL 327486 (Mo. App. W.D. Jan. 24, 2017) 56

In re James Fennewald, 06B7-PR00024 (Boone County Cir. Ct.) 35

In re Jessie Heikes, 02PR72340 (Buchanan County Cir. Ct.)..... 19

In re Jessie Moyers, 02PR323155 (Cole County Cir. Ct.)..... 19

In re Joseph Johnson, 40P059900127 (Newton County Cir. Ct.)..... 19

In re Larry Lusby, 39P049900137 (Lawrence County Cir. Ct.) 19

In re Lou Martineau, 05NW-PR00096 (Newton County Cir. Ct.)..... 19

In re Michael Allison, 04PR124569 (St. Charles County Cir. Ct.) (petition to revoke conditional release filed Jan. 23, 2017)..... 36

In re Morgan, 176 S.W.3d 200 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 56

In re Richard Berg, 312P05-00088 (Greene County Cir. Ct.)..... 19

In re Sohn, 473 S.W.3d 225 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015) 65, 66

In re Spencer, 171 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) 54

In re Stephen Elliott, 7PR204000306 (Clay County Cir. Ct) 19

In re Steven Richardson, 06PS-PR00236 (St. Louis County Cir. Ct.)..... 19, 20

In re Van Orden, 271 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. 2008).....passim

In re Wade Turpin, 17P020100226 (Cass County Cir. Ct.) 19

In re Young, 857 P.2d 989 (Wash. 1993)..... 70

Ingraham v. Wright, 430 U.S. 651 (1977)..... 31

Jackson v. Indiana, 406 U.S. 715 (1972) 11

Jaffee v. Redmond, 518 U.S. 1 (1996) 76

Joy v. Morrison, 254 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. 2008) 95, 98, 99

Kansas v. Crane, 534 U.S. 407 (2002)..... 40

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....passim

Karsjens v. Piper, 845 F.3d 394 (8th Cir. 2017) 9, 10, 11, 13

Kolar v. First Student, Inc., 470 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)..... 41

Lee v. Hartwig, 848 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992) 56

Lewis v. State, 134 S.W.3d 738 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)..... 91

Lewis v. State, 152 S.W.3d 325 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)..... 93

McLaughlin v. Griffith, 220 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)..... 56

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 72

Mobley v. Wester Elec. Co-op, 859 S.W.2d 923 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993)..... 92

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 12

Murrell v. State, 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. 2007).....passim

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999) 46

Randolph v. Supreme Liberty Life Ins. Co., 221 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. banc 1949) 78

Scates v. State, 134 S.W.3d 738 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004) 93

Singer v. United States, 380 U.S. 24 (1965) 47, 50

Smith v. State, 148 S.W.3d 330 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) 93

State ex rel. Nixon v. Askren, 27 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 35, 49

State ex rel. Simanek v. Berry, 597 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980) 71

State ex rel. Taylor v. Russell, 449 S.W.3d 380 (Mo. 2014) 78

State ex rel. Tipler v. Gardner, --- S.W.3d ---, 2017 WL 405805 (Mo. 2017) ... 45

State ex rel. Westfall v. Gerhard, 642 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982)..... 45

State ex rel. York v. Daugherty, 969 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. 1998) 84

State v. Butler, 24. S.W.3d 21 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 52

State v. Chaney, 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. 1998)..... 52

State v. Christeson, 50 S.W.3d 251 (Mo. 2001)..... 95

State v. Collings, 450 S.W.3d 741 (Mo. 2014)..... 73

State v. Grim, 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. 1993)..... 52

State v. Hart, 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013) 23, 24, 37, 38

State v. Hartman, 488 S.W.3d 53 (Mo. 2016) 43, 45

State v. Jones, 369 S.W.3d 77 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012)..... 73

State v. Mack, 66 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. 2002) 15

State v. McCoy, 468 S.W.3d 892 (Mo. 2015) 34

State v. McFadden, 391 S.W.3d 408 (Mo. 2013)..... 57

State v. Nunley, 341 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. 2011) 67, 75

State v. Rodgers, 641 S.W.2d 83 (Mo. 1982)..... 93

State v. Rumble, 680 S.W.2d 939 (Mo. 1984) 41

Templemire v. W & M Welding, Inc., 433 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. 2014) 84

Thomas v. Mercy Hospitals East Communities, 2016 WL4761435 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016) 98

Thomas v. Mercy Hospitals East Communities, SC96034 (Mo. 2016) 98

Thomas v. State, 74 S.W.3d 789 (Mo. 2002)..... 39, 40, 42

Tyson v. State, 249 S.W.3d 849 (Mo. 2008) 77

United States v. Comstock, 560 U.S. 126 (2010) 29

Van Orden v. Schafer, 129 F.Supp.3d 839 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 11, 2015, modified Dec. 22, 2015) 17, 18, 19, 20, 71

Vitek v. Jones, 445 U.S. 480 (1992)..... 11, 12

Walker v. State, 465 S.W.3d 491 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015) 63

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 10

Westin Crown Plaza Hotel v. King, 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. 1984) 16, 26, 33, 39

Statutes

FLA. STAT. § 394.917 28

MO. REV. STAT. § 337.363 77

MO. REV. STAT. § 490.065.1 80

MO. REV. STAT. § 632.483 62

MO. REV. STAT. § 632.492 44, 93

MO. REV. STAT. § 632.505 30, 31

MO. REV. STAT. § 632.510 77

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 30:4-27.32 29

VA. CODE ANN. § 37.2-908 29

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 23 47

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 70.02 92

Constitutional Provisions

MO. CONST. ART. I, § 22 48

MO. CONST. ART. V, § 3 20

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI 46

U.S. CONST. ART. III, § 2, cl. 3 46

Other Authorities

1788 N.Y. Laws, ch. 31 (Feb. 9, 1788)..... 10

A. Deutsch, *The Mentally Ill in America* (1949) 10

Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) 46

G. Grob, *Mental Institutions in America: Social Policy to 1875* (1973)..... 10

Judge Joan Comparet-Cassani, *A Primer on the Civil Trial of a Sexually
Violent Predator*, 37 San Diego L. Rev. 1057 (2000) 70

MAI-CR 3d 306.02A..... 90

MAI-CR 4th 406.02 90

MAI-CV 31.14..... 89

MAI-CV 36.18..... 89

Oral Argument, *In re Jay Nelson*, SC95975 (Argued Jan. 12, 2017)..... 31
